

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

RECEIVED

11-13-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No.2015AP1126-CR
(Milwaukee County Case No. 2013CF2480)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PHILLIP KAREEN GREEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal From the Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying
Postconviction Motion, Both Entered In The Circuit
Court For Milwaukee County, the
Honorable Jeffrey A. Wagner Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Ellen Henak
State Bar No. 1012490
Robert R. Henak
State Bar No. 1016803

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 North Milwaukee Street, Suite 535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -i-

ARGUMENT -1-

I. PHILLIP GREEN’S CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE RECKLESS HOMICIDE SHOULD BE VACATED AND A CONVICTION FOR SECOND-DEGREE RECKLESS HOMICIDE ENTERED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS TO THE ELEMENT OF UTTER DISREGARD FOR HUMAN LIFE -1-

II. GREEN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE..... -6-

A. The Real Controversy was Not Fully Tried Because the Jury Instructions Did Not Explain that Imperfect Self-Defense Negated “Utter Disregard” -7-

B. Justice Has Miscarried Here Because a Substantial Probability of a Different Result on Retrial Exists -9-

CONCLUSION -10-

WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION -11-

WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION -11-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp., 90 Wis.2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979) 9

Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis.2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) 9

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	1
<i>Logan v. State</i> , 43 Wis.2d 128, 168 N.W.2d 171 (1969)	8
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2005 WI 119, 283 Wis.2d 639, 700 N.W.2d 98	8
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 2013 WI App 96, 349 Wis.2d 744, 836 N.W.2d 833	7-9
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 2011 WI 32, 333 Wis.2d 87, 797 N.W.2d 430	2
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 110 Wis.2d 133, 327 N.W.2d 662 (1983)	8
<i>State v. Edmunds</i> , 229 Wis.2d 67, 598 N.W.2d 290 (Ct. App. 1999)	2
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 190 Wis.2d 31, 527 N.W.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis.2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413	3
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2000 WI 521, 736 Wis.2d 521, 613 N.W.2d 170	2
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2000 WI 84, 236 Wis.2d 521, 613 N.W.2d 170	3, 6
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 100 Wis.2d 326, 302 N.W.2d 58 (Ct. App. 1981)	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2009 WI App 111, 320 Wis.2d 724, 772 N.W.2d 188	2, 7, 9

<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2007 WI App 268, 306 Wis.2d 706, 743 N.W.2d 722	8
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612	8
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2001 WI 46, 243 Wis.2d 141, 626 N.W.2d 762	8
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 197 Wis.2d 631, 541 N.W.2d 155 (Ct. App. 1995)	1
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis.2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	7

Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes

Wis. Stats. §940.02(1)	2
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.86(3)	4
Wis. Stat. §752.35	7, 8
Wis. Stat. §939.24(1)	3
Wis. Stat. §939.48	3
Wis. Stat. §940.02	3
Wis. Stat. §940.06	3
